Specification
(Typ.)
(Typ.)
(Typ.)
AC I NPUT V OLTAGE
AC I NPUT C URRENT
INRUSH C URRENT
SETUP, R ISE T IME
HOLD-UP TIME
LEAKAGE C URRENT
DC O UTPUT ADJ. R ANGE
OVERLOAD P ROTECTION
OVER V OLTAGE P ROTECTION
POWER G OOD / F AIL SIGNAL (OPTIONAL)
WORKING T EMP.
WORKING H UMIDITY
STORAGE T EMP., H UMIDITY
90~264 V AC, 4 7~440Hz / 1 27~370VDC.
Maximum i nput c urrent 2 .9A at 1 15VAC, 6 0Hz o r
1.7A at 2 30VAC, 6 0Hz w ith 1 00% o utput l oad.
Inrush c urrent i s l ess t han 2 2A at 1 15VAC o r l ess t han
45A at 2 30VAC u nder c old s tart c onditions. L imiting
provided b y i nternal t hermistors.
MPS-120: 800ms, 2 0ms / 2 30VAC a t f ull l oad
2000ms, 5 0ms / 1 15VAC a t f ull l oad
MPD,T,Q-120:500ms, 2 0ms / 2 30VAC a t f ull l oad
1200ms, 5 0ms / 1 15VAC a t f ull l oad
80ms / 2 30VAC a t f ull l oad
14ms / 1 15VAC a t f ull l oad
Leakage c urrent i s l ess t han 1 80 A at 2 64VAC
DC o utput v oltage ( or C h1 o f m ultiple o utput m odels)
can be a djusted b etween - 5%~+10% r ated o utput
voltage b y p otential m eter.
Fully p rotected a gainst s hort c ircuit a nd o utput o verload.
The h iccup t ype p rotection will b e a ctivated a t 1 10~150%
(For M PD,T,Q-120),120~160%(For M PS-120) r ated l oad
and r ecovers a utomatically a fter f ault c ondition i s removed.
Provided on o utput c hannel 1 o nly a t 1 15%~135%
rated o utput v oltage. ( 120%~140% f or M PS-120-15/24/48).
Output w ill b e s hut d own w hen t his p rotection i s a ctivated.
* M PS-120-3.3 d oes n ot h ave t his o ptional f unction.
Whole s eries c an o perate f rom - 20~70 . P lease r efer
to t he d erating c urves.
20~90% R H n on-condensing.
-40~+85 , 1 0~90% R H
TTL logic h igh f or p ower g ood a nd TTL low f or
power f ail. W hen t he o utput v oltage r eaches 9 0% o f
rated v alue, a + 5V TTL signal w ill b e s ent o ut w ith a
10~500ms d elay; At l east 1 ms b efore t he o utput
voltage g oes b elow 9 0% o f t he r ated v alue, t he TTL
signal w ill b e t urned o ff.
Compliance L evel
EN55011, C lass B
EN55022, C lass B
EN61000-3-2
EN61000-3-3
Compliance L evel
EN61000-4-2,
EN61000-4-2,
EN61000-4-3,
EN61000-4-4,
EN61000-4-5,
EN61000-4-6,
EN61000-4-8,
EN61000-4-11,
ENV50204,
Level 3 , 8 KV
Level 2 , 4 KV
Level 2 , 3 V/m
Level 3 , 1 0V/m
Level 2 , 1 KV/5KHz
Level 3 , 2 KV/5KHz
Level 4 , 2 KV/Line-Line
4KV/Line-Earth
Level 2 , 3 Vrms/m
Level 3 , 1 0Vrms/m
Level 2 , 3 A/m
Level 3 , 1 0A/m
Compliance
Level 2 , 3 V/m, 9 00MHz
Level 3 , 1 0A/m, 9 00MHz
1~4 O utput M edical Type 1 2 0W  M e d i c a l ser ies
Universal AC i nput / F ull r ange
Low l eakage c urrent < 180 A
Protections: S hort c ircuit / O verload / O ver v oltage
UL60601-1 m edical s afety a pproved
With p ower g ood a nd f ail s ignal o utput ( Optional)
100% f ull l oad b urn-in t est
Fixed s witching f requency a t 4 5KHz
3 y ears w arranty
Features
TEMP. C OEFFICIENT
VIBRATION
SAFETY STANDARDS
:
WITHSTAND V OLTAGE
ISOLATION R ESISTANCE
EMI C OMPLIANCE
EMS C OMPLIANCE
MTBF
DIMENSION ( L*W*H)
PACKING
2G o f a cceleration, v ibrating f requency a djust f rom 1 0Hz ~ 500Hz w ithi n a
10-minute c ycle. 6 t esting c ycles ( 60 m inutes) e ach a long X , Y, Z a xes.
Medical UL60601-1, TUV E N60601-1 approved
Commercial : Also d esign r efer t o U L60950-1, TUV E N60950-1
4000VAC b etween i nput a nd o utput
1500VAC b etween i nput a nd F.G.
500VAC b etween o utput a nd F.G.
EMI S pecifications
EMS S pecification
ESD a ir
ESD c ontact
RF f ield s usceptibility
EFT(Electrical F ast Transient)/Burst
Lightning/Surge
Conducted R F s usceptibility
Magnetic f ield i mmunity
Voltage d ip, i nterruption
Digital p hone c arrier i mmunity
262,100 h ours m in. a t f ull l oad a nd 2 5 of a mbient  t emperature,
calculated p er M IL-HDBK-217F.
177.8x107.95x35.5mm o r 7 "x4.25"x1.4"
0.55Kg; 2 4pcs/14.5Kg/0.99CUFT
,
0.04%/ on a ll o utputs a t f ull l oad b etween 0 ~50 of a mbient t emperature.
>100M O hms f or I /P-O/P, I /P-FG, O /P-FG b y u sing 5 00VDC t est v oltage.
Conducted & R adiation
Harmonic d istortion
Voltage f licker
IEC60601-1
File N ame:120W M EDICAL-SPEC   2 011-03-31
EN60601-1
IEC60601-1
1~4 O utput M edical Type 1 2 0W  M e d i c a l ser ies
Notes : 1. All parameters NOT specially mentioned are measured at 230VAC input, rated load and 25 of ambient temperature.
2. Ripple & noise are measured at 20MHz of bandwidth by using a 12" twisted pair-wire terminated with a 0.1  f & 47  f parallel capacitor.
3. Tolerance : includes set up tolerance, line regulation and load regulation.
4. 33% Duty cycle maximum within every 30 seconds. Average output power should not exceed the rated power.
5. The power supply is considered a component which will be installed into a final equipment. The final equipment must be re-confirmed that it still meets
EMC directives.
6. Heat Sink HS1,HS2 can not be shorted.
For guidance on how to perform these EMC tests, please refer to �EMI testing of component power supplies.�
(as available on http://www.meanwell.com)
Output C hart
MODEL
OUTPUT RATED
OUTPUT C URRENT
PEAK L OADWITH F ANCONVECTIONMINIMUM
RIPPLE & N OISE VOLTAGE LINE LOAD
EFFICIENCYVOLTAGE CURRENT
( )Note 4(25CFM)(max.)LOAD
(Max.) TOLERANCE REGULATION REGULATION
MPS-120-3.3 3.3V 0A24A 16A 24A 26A 80mVp-p 3.0% 1.0% 3.0% 68%
73%
77%
79%
81%
82%
75%
72%
73%
72%
71%
71%
74%
73%
74%
76%
1.0% 3.0%
1.0% 2.0%
2.0%
2.0%
2.0%
0.5%
1.0%
1.0%
1.0%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
1.0%
3.5%
3.5%
3.5%
3.5%
3.5%
3.5%
3.0%
+4,-3%
1.0%
1.0%
1.0%
1.0%
1.0%
3.5%
3.0%
1.0%
1.0%
1.0%
1.0%
1.0%
0.5%
3.5%
4.0%
1.0%
1.0%
1.0%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
1.5%
1.5%
2.0%
1.5%
2.0%
2.0%
2.0%
3.0%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
2.0%
2.0%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
2.0%
2.0%
3.0%
2.0%
2.0%
2.0%
2.0%
2.0%
2.0%
2.0%
2.0%
2.0%
2.0%
2.0%
2.0%
6.0%
2.0%
6.0%
+6,-7%
6.0%
+6,-7%
+8,-6%
+8,-6%
+8,-6%
5.0%
5.0%
5.0%
5.0%
5.0%
8.0%
8.0%
5.0%
5.0%
5.0%
5.0%
5.0%
2.0%
7.0%
8.0%
80mVp-p
100mVp-p
100mVp-p
120mVp-p
120mVp-p
80mVp-p
80mVp-p
80mVp-p
80mVp-p
80mVp-p
80mVp-p
80mVp-p
80mVp-p
80mVp-p
120mVp-p
120mVp-p
150mVp-p
120mVp-p
150mVp-p
150mVp-p
120mVp-p
300mVp-p
80mVp-p
80mVp-p
80mVp-p
80mVp-p
80mVp-p
300mVp-p
80mVp-p
80mVp-p
80mVp-p
80mVp-p
80mVp-p
120mVp-p
80mVp-p
120mVp-p
250mVp-p
5V 0A22A 14.7A 22A 26A
0A10A 6.7A 10A 11A
0A8A 5.3A 8A 8.8A
0A5A 3.3A 5A 5.5A
0A
2A
2A
2A
2A
2A
2A
2A
2A
2A
0.4A
0.4A
0.4A
0.5A
0.5A
0.2A
0.5A
0.4A
0A
0A
0A
0A
0A
0.3A
0A
0A
0A
0A
0A
0A
2A
0.5A
0.3A
2.5A
10A
10A
10A
10A
10A
10A
10A
10A
10A
4.8A
4.4A
4A
4.2A
3.2A
1A
3A
2.2A
0.6A
0.6A
0.6A
0.6A
0.6A
2.1A
0.6A
0.6A
0.6A
0.6A
0.6A
0.6A
10A
5A
2.9A
1.7A
7.3A
7.3A
7.3A
7A
7.3A
7.3A
7A
7.3A
7.3A
3.5A
3.2A
2.6A
3.1A
2.4A
0.7A
2.3A
1.6A
0.3A
0.4A
0.4A
0.4A
0.4A
1.4A
0.4A
0.4A
0.4A
0.3A
0.4A
0.4A
7A
3.6A
1.9A
2.5A
10A
10A
10A
10A
10A
10A
10A
10A
10A
4.8A
4.4A
4A
4.2A
3.2A
1A
3A
2.2A
0.6A
0.6A
0.6A
0.6A
0.6A
2.1A
0.6A
0.6A
0.6A
0.6A
0.6A
0.6A
10A
5A
2.9A
2.8A
12A
12A
12A
11A
11A
11A
11A
11A
12A
5.8A
5.3A
4.4A
5A
3.8A
1.1A
3.3A
2.64A
1A
1A
1A
1A
1A
2.3A
1A
1A
1A
1A
1A
1A
12A
6A
3.2A
12V
15V
24V
48V
5V
5V
5V
5V
5V
5V
5V
5V
5V
12V
12V
15V
12V
15V
12V
12V
24V
-5V
-12V
-15V
-5V
-5V
24V
15V
-12V
-15V
-12V
24V
12V
5V
12V
24V
MPS-120-5
MPS-120-12
MPS-120-15
MPS-120-24
MPS-120-48
MPD-120A
MPT-120A
MPT-120B
MPT-120C
MPQ-120B
MPQ-120C
MPQ-120D
MPQ-120E
MPT-120D
MPD-120B
WITH 2 5CFM F AN
(Note 3 )(Note 2 )
File N ame:120W M EDICAL-SPEC   2 011-03-31
(HORIZONTAL)
HS1,HS2 can not be shorted
AC I nput C onnector ( CN1) : M olex 5 273-05 o r e quivalent
DC O utput C onnector ( CN2) : M olex 5 273-13 o r e quivalent
Pin N o.
Pin N o.
3
3
1
1
5
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
2,4
2
MPS-120
MPS-120
MPD-120
MPD-120
MPT-120
MPT-120
MPQ-120
MPQ-120
Mating H ousing
Mating H ousing
Terminal
Terminal
AC/L
-V
-V
-V
-V
+V
+V
P.F.D.
NC
No P in
NC
AC/L
COM
COM
COM
COM
V2
V2
P.F.D.
NC
No P in
NC
AC/L
COM
COM
COM
COM
V2
V2
P.F.D.
V3
No P in
NC
AC/L
COM
COM
COM
COM
V2
V2
P.F.D.
V3
No P in
V4
No P in
+V
+V
+V
No P in
V1
V1
V1
No P in
V1
V1
V1
No P in
V1
V1
V1
AC/N AC/N AC/N AC/N
Molex 5 195
Molex 5 195
Molex 5 194
Molex 5 194
or e quivalent
or e quivalent
or e quivalent
or e quivalent
FG FG FG FG
Unit:mmMechanical S pecification
9
5
.2
5
[3
.7
5
"]
1
0
7
.9
5
[4
.2
5
"]
165.1 [ 6.5"]
177.8[7"]
13
6
2
CN2
1
4
3
5
9
7
8
11
10
12
+V ADJ
HS2
HS1
CN1
2
3
1
4
5
4- 3.96[0.156"]
FAN
1
0
cm
Derating C urve
Pin Assignment
Static C haracteristics
90 100 115 135 155 264230
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
INPUT V OLTAGE ( V) 6 0Hz
L
O
A
D
(%
)
1~4 O utput M edical Type 1 2 0W  M e d i c a l ser ies
File N ame:120W M EDICAL-SPEC   2 011-03-31
L
O
A
D
 ( %
)
10 20 30 40 50 55 60 70
20
40
60
80
100
-20 0
25CFM f orced a ir c ooling
Convection c ooling
53W M PS-120-3.3 o nly
73.7W M PS-120-5 o nly
80W o thers
AMBIENT T EMPERATURE ( )
MPS/D-120
MPT/Q-120
3
5
.5
 [1
.4
"]
2 max.[0.078"]